



IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE

COMPOSECURE, L.L.C.,

Plaintiff/
Counterclaim Defendant-
Below/Appellant,

v.

CARDUX, LLC f/k/a AFFLUENT
CARD, LLC,

Defendant/
Counterclaim Plaintiff-
Below, Appellee.

No. 177, 2018

Appeal from the
Memorandum Opinion Dated
February 1, 2018, As Corrected on
February 12, 2018, and Order and
Final Judgment Dated March 29, 2018,
of the Court of Chancery of the
State of Delaware in
C.A. No. 12524-VCL

APPELLANT'S OPENING BRIEF

POTTER ANDERSON & CORROON LLP

OF COUNSEL:

Steven M. Coren
David M. DeVito
Kaufman, Coren & Ress, P.C.
2001 Market Street, Suite 3900
Two Commerce Square
Philadelphia, Pennsylvania 19103
(215) 735-8700

Myron T. Steele (DE No. 000002)
Arthur L. Dent (DE No. 2491)
Andrew H. Sauder (DE No. 5560)
Hercules Plaza – 6th Floor
1313 North Market Street
P.O. Box 951
Wilmington, Delaware 19899-0951
(302) 984-6000

*Attorneys for Plaintiff/Counterclaim
Defendant-Below, Appellant CompoSecure,
L.L.C.*

Dated: May 4, 2018

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
NATURE OF PROCEEDINGS	3
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	5
STATEMENT OF FACTS	6
A. CompoSecure is a Delaware LLC that Manufactures Metal Credit Cards	6
B. CompoSecure Begins Talks With LLR; LLR Brings in Kevin Kleinschmidt To Help Alleviate the Chase Concentration Problem	7
C. LLR Invests \$100 Million; Kleinschmidt Becomes a Member of CompoSecure, Joins its Board, and Signs the LLC Agreement	8
D. The CompoSecure LLC Agreement Imposes Strict Prior Approval Requirements For Certain “Restricted Activities” and Related Party Transactions	9
E. After Joining the Board, Kleinschmidt Negotiates the Self- Interested Sales Agreement, With Logan Mostly Absent For Personal Reasons	10
F. Kleinschmidt Signs the Sales Agreement Knowing That It Lacked Proper Approvals	11
G. Chase Places an Order for Amazon-Branded Cards Without Influence from CardUX, Leading to This Litigation	13
H. CompoSecure’s Board Next Meets in December 2015 and Does Not Approve the Sales Agreement	14
I. CompoSecure Disputes the Sales Agreement’s Validity	16
ARGUMENT	17

I.	THE SALES AGREEMENT IS “VOID” UNDER SECTION 4.1(p) OF THE LLC AGREEMENT AND CANNOT BE RATIFIED.....	17
A.	Question Presented.....	17
B.	Scope of Review.	17
C.	Merits	17
II.	THE SALES AGREEMENT IS INVALID UNDER SECTION 5.4, THE LLC AGREEMENT’S RELATED PARTY PROVISION	24
A.	Question Presented.....	24
B.	Scope of Review.	24
C.	Merits	24
	1. A Fiduciary’s Knowing Failure To Comply With A Related Party Provision Should Invalidate A Covered Transaction	25
	2. Delaware Law Governs the Meaning of the LLC Agreement.....	27
	3. As a Matter of Law, the Sales Agreement was Not Ratified	30
	CONCLUSION.....	39
	Exhibit A - Memorandum Opinion, dated February 12, 2018 (Dkt. 165)	
	Exhibit B - Final Order and Judgment, dated March 29, 2018 (Dkt. 169)	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

	Page(s)
<i>Allen v. Encore Energy, L.P.</i> , 72 A.3d 93 (Del. 2013)	34
<i>Am. Photocopy Equip. Co. v. Ampto, Inc.</i> , 198 A.2d 469 (N.J. Super. Ct. App. Div. 1964)	36
<i>Bell Helicopter Textron, Inc. v. Arteaga</i> , 113 A.3d 1045 (Del. 2015)	27
<i>Dieckman v. Regency GP LP</i> , 155 A.3d 358 (Del. 2017)	2, 26, 27
<i>Elf Atochem N. Am., Inc. v. Jaffari</i> , 727 A.2d 286 (Del. 1999)	22
<i>Espinoza v. Zuckerberg</i> , 124 A.3d 47 (Del. Ch. 2015)	3, 32, 34, 35
<i>Facchina v. Malley</i> , 2006 WL 2328228 (Del. Ch. Aug. 1, 2006)	28
<i>Gatz Props., LLC v. Auriga Capital Corp.</i> , 59 A.3d 1206 (Del. 2012)	17, 24, 36
<i>Genger v. TR Investors, LLC</i> , 26 A.3d 180 (Del. 2011)	31
<i>Guth v. Loft, Inc.</i> , 5 A.2d 503 (Del. 1939)	38
<i>Hannigan v. Italo Petroleum Corp.</i> , 47 A.2d 169 (Del. 1945)	31
<i>Harbor Finance Partners v. Huizenga</i> , 751 A.2d 879 (Del. Ch. 1999)	19

<i>Johnson v. Hospital Serv. Plan of N.J.</i> , 135 A.2d 483 (N.J. 1957)	36
<i>Kalisman v. Friedman</i> , 2013 WL 1668205 (Del. Ch. Apr. 17, 2013).....	33
<i>Kronenberg v. Katz</i> , 872 A.2d 568 (Del. Ch. 2004)	28
<i>Lewis v. Vogelstein</i> , 699 A.2d 327 (Del. Ch. 1997)	31
<i>Liberis v. Europa Cruises Corp.</i> , 1996 WL 73567 (Del. Ch. Feb. 8, 1996).....	32
<i>Lipman v. Kehoe Stenograph Co.</i> , 95 A. 895 (Del. Ch. 1915)	33
<i>Michelson v. Duncan</i> , 407 A.2d 211 (Del. 1979)	19
<i>Mills Acq'n Co. v. Macmillan, Inc.</i> , 559 A.2d 1261 (Del. 1989)	38
<i>Olson v. Halvorsen</i> , 986 A.2d 1150 (Del. 2009)	23
<i>OptimisCorp v. Waite</i> , 137 A.3d 970 (TABLE), 2016 WL 2585871 (Del. Apr. 25, 2016).....	33
<i>In re Oxbow Carbon LLC Unitholder Litig.</i> , 2018 WL 818760 (Del. Ch. Feb. 12, 2018).....	20, 28
<i>Persi v. Woska</i> , 2017 WL 958498 (N.J. Super. Ct. App. Div. Mar. 10, 2017)	32
<i>QVT Fund LP v. Eurohypo Cap. Funding LLC I</i> , 2011 WL 2672092 (Del. Ch. July 8, 2011)	29
<i>Rosenmiller v. Bordes</i> , 607 A.2d 465 (Del. Ch. 1991)	29

<i>Sanders v. Ohmite Holdings, LLC</i> , 17 A.3d 1186 (Del. Ch. 2011)	28
<i>Southpaw Credit Opportunity Master Fund, L.P., v. Roma Restaurant Holdings, Inc.</i> , 2018 WL 658734 (Del. Ch. Feb. 1, 2018)	20
<i>Stammelman v. Interstate Co.</i> , 170 A. 595 (N.J. 1934)	31, 36
<i>Tumlinson v. Advanced Micro Devices, Inc.</i> , 106 A.3d 983 (Del. 2013)	24
<i>VantagePoint Venture P’s 1996 v. Examen, Inc.</i> , 871 A.2d 1108 (Del. 2005)	29
<i>Waggoner v. Laster</i> , 581 A.2d 1127 (Del. 1990)	19
<i>Weil v. Morgan Stanley DW Inc.</i> , 877 A.2d 1024 (Del. Ch. 2005)	28
<i>Yiannatsis v. Stephanis by Sterianou</i> , 653 A.2d 275 (Del. 1995)	24

STATUTES

	Page(s)
6 DEL. C. § 18-107	23, 26
6 DEL. C. § 18-1101(b)	22

OTHER AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
2A WILLIAM MEADE FLETCHER, FLETCHER’S CYCLOPEDIA OF THE LAW OF CORPORATIONS § 768 (2017)	31
19 C.J.S. <i>Corporations</i> § 696	31

C. Stephen Bigler & Seth Barrett Tillman, <i>Void or Voidable?—Curing Defects in Stock Issuances Under Delaware Law</i> , 63 BUS. LAW 1109 (2008).	19
J. Travis Laster & John Mark Zeberkiewicz, <i>The Rights and Duties of Blockholder Directors</i> , 70 BUS. LAW. 33 (2014)	33
LEO E. STRINE, JR. AND J. TRAVIS LASTER, <i>The Siren Song of Unlimited Contractual Freedom</i> , in RESEARCH HANDBOOK ON PARTNERSHIPS, LLCs AND ALTERNATIVE FORMS OF BUSINESS ORGANIZATIONS (Robert W. Hillman & Mark J. Lowenstein ed. 2015)	22
Restatement (Second) of Agency § 93(2) (1958)	34
RESTATEMENT (THIRD) OF AGENCY § 4.01	35
